

No. 18-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

(Additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Chamber’s Attack On Private Enforcement Of Federal Securities Law, And Section 14(e) In Particular, Is Unfounded.....	10
A. Congress And This Court Have Long Recognized The Benefits Of Private Enforcement Of Federal Securities Laws, Including Through Implied Rights Of Action.	11
B. Private Section 14(e) Actions, In Particular, Serve Important Purposes.	13
1. Private Enforcement Of Section 14(e) Is Essential To Supplement The SEC’s Limited Enforcement Resources.....	13
2. Private Section 14(e) Litigation Benefits Investors And The Public.	16
C. Congress And The Courts Have Provided Ample Means For Responding To Strike Suits, Short Of Eliminating The Private Right Of Action.....	18
II. The Chamber Fails To Identify Any Special Problem With Private Section 14(e) Litigation That Warrants Eliminating The Established Private Right of Action.....	20
A. The Chamber’s Disparagement Of Section 14(e) Litigation In General Is Unsupported ...	21

B. The Chamber Overstates The Significance Of Section 14(e) Litigation Settled Through Voluntary Dismissals.....	24
1. The Chamber Documents, At Best, A Small – And Quickly Diminishing – Number Of Concerning Cases.....	25
2. The Practice The Chamber Describes May Not Be Financially Sustainable.....	27
C. Voluntary Dismissal Settlements Exist Only Because Defendants Are Willing To Agree To Them.	28
D. None Of The Authorities The Chamber Cites, Including The Chamber’s Own Prior Reports, Has Suggested That The Solution To Any Problem With Merger Litigation Is The Elimination Of Private Enforcement. ..	30
III. On The Chamber’s Own Account, Eliminating Private Section 14(e) Enforcement Will Do Nothing To Address The Problems It Asserts....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Bateman, Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	14
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	32, 33
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	12
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986)	14
<i>Sanchez v. IXYS Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4787070 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2018)	20
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	22
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	5, 14, 18
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)	19

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	12, 18, 29
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>).....	4
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	19
Williams Act, Pub. L. No. 90-439, 82 Stat. 454	33
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1 note	12
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e) (Section 14(e)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 78aa-1	13
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A).....	19

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	12, 13
17 C.F.R. § 240.14e-3(a)	17, 33

Other Authorities

David Benoit & Jonathan D. Rockoff, <i>Pershing Square, Valeant to Pay \$290 Million to Settle Allergan Suit</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 29, 2017), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/pershing-square-
valeant-to-pay-290-million-to-settle-allergan-
suit-1514571214">https://www.wsj.com/articles/pershing-square- valeant-to-pay-290-million-to-settle-allergan- suit-1514571214	17
Matthew D. Cain et al., <i>The Shifting Tides of Merger Litigation</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 603 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

William D. Cohan, <i>Ackman Admits Mistake, but Chipotle Bet Could Be Another</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/19/business/dealbook/ackman-admits-mistake-but-chipotle-bet-could-be-another.html	17
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2017 Review and Analysis</i> (2018)	21
Cornerstone Research, <i>Shareholder Litigation Involving Acquisitions of Public Companies: Review of 2017 M&A Litigation</i> (2018)	21
Antoine Gara, <i>Bill Ackman and Valeant Settle Allergan Insider Trading Lawsuit for \$290 Million</i> , Forbes (Dec. 30, 2017), https://www.forbes.com/sites/antoinegara/2017/12/30/bill-ackman-and-valeant-settle-allergan-insider-trading-lawsuit-for-290-million/#aaf3c861f326	17
Sean J. Griffith & Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>The Market for Preclusion in Merger Litigation</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 1053 (2013)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1711 (1968)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	11
Press Release, SEC, <i>Allergan Paying \$15 Million Penalty for Disclosure Failures During Merger Talks</i> (Jan. 17, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2017-16.html	17
Abby F. Rudzin et al., <i>From Chancery Court to Federal Court: The Obstacles to a Post-Trulia Migration</i> , 50 Rev. Sec. & Commodities Reg. 41 (2017)	29

S. Rep. No. 90-550 (1967)	13
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	11, 12, 14
SEC, <i>Division of Enforcement Annual Report</i> (2018)	15
SEC, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Congressional</i> <i>Budget Justification Annual</i> <i>Performance Plan</i>	5, 14, 15, 16
Mark Terry, <i>Arrogance and Greed: Ackman,</i> <i>Valeant Pay \$290M to End Allergan Insider</i> <i>Trading Lawsuit</i> , BioSpace (Jan. 2, 2018), https://www.biospace.com/article/unique- arrogance-and-greed-ackman-valeant-pay- 290m-to-end-allergan-insider-trading-lawsuit/	17
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>A Rising</i> <i>Threat: The New Class Action Racket That</i> <i>Harms Investors and the Economy</i> (2018).....	22, 31
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The Trial Lawyers' New Merger Tax</i> (2012).....	31
